

# belluno™ baby



## Belluno™ Cagliari

Manual de instrucciones de uso y  
armado de cochecito.

Instructions manual and first time  
use.

# English User Manual

## 1. How to open the frame



1



2

- Open the carton and take out the frame, lift the handle upward until hearing a “click” sound (picture 1).
- Stroller frame is fully open (picture 2).

## 2. How to assemble and disassemble the rear wheels



3



4

- Insert wheel axis into wheel joint until hearing a “click sound”(Picture 3)

- When disassembling the wheel, use one hand to pull the release button and another hand to take it out.

### 3. How to assemble and disassemble front wheels



5



6

- Insert wheel axis into wheel joint until hearing a “click” sound (picture 5)
- Press the steel spring with one hand and take out the front wheel with another hand (picture 6).

### 4. How to make the front wheel go straight



7

When you want the stroller to go straight, put the wheel in correct direction and lift up the wheel fixer (picture 7) to fix the front wheel; press down the wheel fixer to release front wheel.

## 5. How to assemble the sleeping basket and armrest



8



9

- Insert seat pivot latches on both sides into the frame at the same time until hearing a “click” sound (picture 8)
- Insert armrest latches on both sides into the frame at the same time until hearing a “click” sound (picture 9)

## 6. How to assemble and disassemble the canopy



10



11

- Hold both sides of the canopy and insert the groove into the seat; then zip up the canopy with the seat by zipper (picture 10)
- Do the contrary for removing the canopy from the seat (picture 11)

## 7. How to reverse the sleeping basket



12



13

- Press the square buttons at both sides (picture 12), take out the sleeping basket.
- Put the sleeping basket on frame (picture 13)

## 8. How to change sleeping basket to seat



14



15

- Adjust the reclining seat buckle to the highest position and then fasten two buckles at the bottom of the seat (picture 14)
- Press rounded buttons on both sides to adjust the seat position (see picture 15)

## 9. How to use the brakes



16



17

- Press rear wheel axis to lock rear wheel for parking or loading( picture 16)
- Lift up rear wheel axis to release the wheels (see picture 17)

## 10. How to adjust height of handle bar



18

Press the round button at both sides (see red arrow in picture 18), rotate the handle to adjust height.

## 11. How to fold the stroller



21



22



23



24

- Please release second safety lock before folding (picture 21).
- Pull the hook at both sides together (picture 22).
- Press the stroller downward until stroller is fully folded (picture 23).
- Hold the stroller with folding lock (picture 24).

## 12. How to use the safety belt.



1



2



3



4

- Insert both buckles into the hole as above picture. Press the red button to open the safety belt.

## Warning

- Please never leave your baby unattended
- This stroller is suitable for just one baby
- Ensure that all the lock devices are engaged before using
- Thickness of padding is no more than 25mm
- Do not carry more than 5 kg in the basket
- Any load attached to the handle affects the stability of the stroller
- Please use safe belt in all situations
- When using air tires, max tire air press is 195kpa

- Please read this manual carefully and keep them for future reference

**【WARNING】 Accessories which are not approved by the manufacturer shall not be used !**

### **Maintenance**

- Please use a soft damp cloth to clean the frame and plastic parts; never use acid detergent to clean the frame and plastic parts or abrasive cleaners.





# Manual de Instrucciones en Español

## 1. Cómo abrir el cuadro



1



2

- Abrir la caja y sacar el cuadro, empujar el manillar hacia arriba hasta escuchar un “click” (foto 1).
- El cuadro del cochecito está completamente abierto (foto 2).

## 2. Cómo ensamblar y desensamblar las ruedas traseras



3



4

- Inserte la rueda en el eje hasta escuchar un “click” (foto 3).

- Cuando desensamble una rueda, use una mano para presionar el botón y la otra para sacar la rueda.

#### 4. Cómo ensamblar y desensamblar ruedas delanteras



5



6

- Inserte la rueda en el eje hasta escuchar un “click” (foto 5).
- Presione el resorte de acero con una mano y saque la rueda con la otra (foto 6).

#### 4. Cómo alinear las ruedas delanteras



7

Cuando quieras que el cochecito vaya derecho, pon la rueda en dirección correcta y luego empuja el anclaje (foto 7) para trabar la rueda delantera; presiona el anclaje para abajo para sacar la rueda.

## 6. Cómo ensamblar el moisés y el barral



8



9

- Inserte los pestillos a ambos lados del cuadro hasta escuchar un “click” (foto 8).
- Inserte los pestillos del barral a ambos lados del cuadro hasta escuchar un “click” (foto 9).

## 6. Cómo ensamblar y desensamblar la capota



10



11

- Mantenga ambos lados de la capota e insértela parejamente en el asiento; luego cierre la capota con el asiento con su correspondiente cierre (foto 10).
- Haga lo contrario para remover la capota del asiento (picture 11)

## 7. Como invertir el moisés



12



13

- Presione los botones cuadrados a ambos lados (foto 12), luego saque el moisés.
- Coloque el moisés en el cuadro (foto 13).

## 8. Cómo cambiar de moisés a asiento de auto



14



15

- Ajuste el cierre del cinturón reclinable a la posición más alta y luego ajuste las dos hebillas de la parte de debajo del asiento (foto 14).
- Presione los botones redondos a ambos lados y ajuste el asiento (foto 15).

## 9. Cómo usar los frenos



16



17

- Presione el eje trasero para bloquear las ruedas al estacionar el cochecito (foto 16).
- Levante el eje para sacar el freno (foto 17).

## 10. Cómo ajustar la altura del manillar



18

Presione los botones redondos a ambos (ver foto 18) y gire el manillar para ajustar la altura.

## 11. Cómo plegar el cochecito



21



22



23



24

- Destrahe el segundo cierre de seguridad antes de plegar (foto 21).
- Tire del gancho a ambos lados al mismo tiempo (foto 22).
- Empuje el cochecito hacia abajo hasta que esté completamente plegado (foto 23).
- Cierre el cochecito con la traba de plegado (foto 24).

## 12. Cómo usar el cinturón de seguridad



1



2



3



4

- Inserte ambas hebillas en el agujero como en las fotos de arriba. Presione el botón rojo para abrir el cinturón de seguridad.

### Advertencias

- Nunca deje su bebé desatendido.
- Este cochecito debe ser usado de a un bebé por vez.
- Asegúrese que todos los sistemas de seguridad están activos antes del uso.
- No llevar más de 5kg en la canasta.
- Cualquier carga atada al manillar puede desestabilizar al cochecito.
- Por favor use el cinturón de seguridad todo el tiempo.
- Si usa ruedas inflables, la presión máxima es de 195kpa.
- Por favor lea este manual y guárdelo para su futura referencia.

**【ADVERTENCIA】 Accesorios no aprobados por el fabricante no deben ser utilizados**

### Mantenimiento

- Por favor use un trapo húmedo para limpiar el cuadro y las partes de; nunca utilice detergente ácido para limpiar el cuadro o limpiadores abrasivos para el plástico.